mitigating Operational Risk.

44.6 Impact from the implementation of IFRS 9

The new accounting standard IFRS 9 replaced IAS 39 from 1 January 2018, which imposing fundamental changes in

the way financial instruments are classified and measured.

For the application of the new standard, the Company in cooperation with the Bank along with a Consultancy firm

have launched an Implementation Program, which was organized around two main work streams, the classification

and measurement work stream and the impairment work stream.

On the completion of the Implementation Program, new policies have been developed at Group and Company level

for the classification, measurement and impairment of financial instruments. New methodologies and procedures have

also been implemented to support these new policies.

 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2018

-58-

The following table presents reconciliation of the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as at 1.1.2018.

Amounts in thousands of Euro

IFRS 9 Transition*

Balance
31.12.2017

Reclassification
Valuation

Impact
Balance IFRS 9

01.01.2018

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  0.51 - - 0.51

Due from banks 1,715.27 - - 1,715.27

Due from customers 454,219.80 - (321.73) 453,898.07

Property, plant and equipment 106.57 - - 106.57

Intangible assets  498.97 - - 498.97

Other assets 902.19 - - 902.19

Total Assets 457,443.31 - (321.73) 457,121.58

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 23,619.44 - - 23,619.44

Due to customers 10,682.16 - - 10,682.16

Debt securities in issue  300,088.37 - - 300,088.37

Liabilities for current income tax and other
taxes

489.33 - - 489.33

Deferred tax liabilities 8,821.97 - (93.30) 8,728.67

Employee defined benefit obligations 451.32 - - 451.32

Other liabilities 1,494.55 - - 1,494.55

Total liabilities 345,647.14 - (93.30) 345,553.84

EQUITY

Share capital  41,000.01 - - 41,000.01

Share premium 64.75 - - 64.75

Statutory reserve  7,246.83 - - 7,246.83

Retained earnings 63,484.58 - (228.43) 63,256.15

Total Equity 111,796.17 - (228.43) 111,567.74

Total Liabilities and Equity 457,443.31 - (321.73) 457,121.58

*   Certain figures of the previous year have been restated.

The existing portfolio on 1.1.2018, was classified as follows:

 Loans and advances to customers and due from banks will be included in business models that permit the

classification of instruments at amortized cost (hold to collect), to the extent that from the assessment of their

contractual terms it is concluded that their contractual cash flows meet the definition of principal and interest

as defined by the new Standard (SPPI test). Upon transition, both existing receivables against customers and

against financial institutions succeeded in the SPPI test, therefore measured at amortized cost.